Acquisition. Therefore, it was regarded as a common control combination and accounted for using
the principles of merger accounting. The financial statements of Kangli Group are included in the
Group’s consolidated financial statements as if the Acquisition had occurred from the date when
the ultimate controlling shareholder first obtained control. Therefore, the comparative figures of the
consolidated financial statements of the Group as at December 31, 2022 and for the year ended
December 31, 2022 have been restated.

*	 English name for identification purpose only.

Annual Report 2023   JIASHILI GROUP LIMITED 65

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2	 Restatements (continued)

The summarised effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2022 in applying the principles of merger
accounting is as follows:

The Group
(as previously

reported) Kangli Group

Adjustments
for business
combination

under common
control

The Group
(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 1,664,360 100,702 (1,066) 1,763,996
Cost of sales (1,222,114) (80,905) 1,066 (1,301,953)

Gross profit 442,246 19,797 — 462,043
Other income 43,851 15,905 — 59,756
Other gains and losses 3,149 (19) — 3,130
Selling and distribution expenses (219,411) (6,393) — (225,804)
Administrative expenses (83,226) (4,380) — (87,606)
Other expenses (59,788) (16,419) — (76,207)
Impairment losses recognised

under ECL model, net (21,367) (316) — (21,683)
Share of results of associates (6,738) — — (6,738)
Share of results of a joint venture 1,593 — — 1,593
Finance costs (30,886) (229) — (31,115)

Profit before tax 69,423 7,946 — 77,369
Income tax expense (14,419) (726) — (15,145)

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the year 55,004 7,220 — 62,224

Profit (loss) and total
comprehensive income (expense)
for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 56,974 7,650 — 64,624
Non-controlling interests (1,970) (430) — (2,400)

55,004 7,220 — 62,224

JIASHILI GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 202366

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2	 Restatements (continued)

The summarised effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2022 in applying the principles of merger accounting is as follows:

The Group
(as previously

reported) Kangli Group

Adjustments
for business
combination

under common
control

The Group
(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 448,795 56,076 — 504,871
Right-of-use assets 204,175 8,454 — 212,629
Investment properties 10,603 5,687 — 16,290
Intangible assets 31,648 — — 31,648
Goodwill 38,337 — — 38,337
Interests in associates 21,788 — — 21,788
Interest in a joint venture 4,634 — — 4,634
Financial assets at FVTPL 107,131 — — 107,131
Loan to a joint venture 158,949 — — 158,949
Loan to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary — — 4,947 4,947
Loan receivables 32,168 — (4,947) 27,221
Deferred tax assets 2,711 — — 2,711
Other receivables and deposits 1,775 — — 1,775
Deposits paid for acquisition

of right-of-use assets and
property, plant and equipment 12,000 586 — 12,586

Deposit paid for acquisition
of a subsidiary 93,000 — (93,000) —

1,167,714 70,803 (93,000) 1,145,517

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 104,729 9,817 — 114,546
Trade, bills and other receivables 145,376 12,993 — 158,369
Loan receivables 143,125 — — 143,125
Amounts due from associates 48,879 — — 48,879
Amounts due from non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries — 2,866 — 2,866
Amounts due from a joint venture 175,594 — — 175,594
Amount due from a related party 16 208 (208) 16
Loan to a non-controlling shareholder

of a subsidiary 9,608 — — 9,608
Income tax recoverable 1,855 — — 1,855
Pledged/restricted bank deposits 99 — — 99
Cash and cash equivalents 310,108 10,193 — 320,301

939,389 36,077 (208) 975,258

Annual Report 2023   JIASHILI GROUP LIMITED 67

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2	 Restatements (continued)

The summarised effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2022 in applying the principles of merger accounting is as follows: (continued)

The Group
(as previously

reported) Kangli Group

Adjustments
for business
combination

under common
control

The Group
(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade, bills and other payables 267,269 9,676 — 276,945
Contract liabilities 92,092 7,978 — 100,070
Income tax payables 19,859 578 — 20,437
Bank borrowings 510,524 — — 510,524
Amount due to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary — 6 — 6
Amounts due to related parties 226 — (208) 18
Amount due to an associate 10 — — 10
Amount due to a director — 3,000 — 3,000
Amounts due to a joint venture — 4,734 — 4,734
Deferred income 1,929 — — 1,929
Lease liabilities 3,475 — — 3,475

895,384 25,972 (208) 921,148

NET CURRENT ASSETS 44,005 10,105 — 54,110

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,211,719 80,908 (93,000) 1,199,627

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 8,388 276 — 8,664
Deferred income 44,289 — — 44,289
Bank borrowings 87,190 5,500 — 92,690
Lease liabilities 50,393 — — 50,393

190,260 5,776 — 196,036

NET ASSETS 1,021,459 75,132 (93,000) 1,003,591

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 3,285 52,000 (52,000) 3,285
Reserves 987,052 15,232 (41,000) 961,284

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 990,337 67,232 (93,000) 964,569

Non-controlling interests 31,122 7,900 — 39,022

TOTAL EQUITY 1,021,459 75,132 (93,000) 1,003,591

JIASHILI GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 202368

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

3.2	 Restatements (continued)

The effect of restatement on the Group’s earnings per share for the year ended December 31,
2022 in applying the principles of merger accounting is as follows:

Year ended
December 31,

2022
RMB cents

Basic
Originally stated 13.73
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 1.84

Restated 15.57